FOURTH AMENDMENT TO
OPTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO OPTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT (the
“Fourth Amendment”) is made effective this Qyi&g day of %lﬂﬂ{ , 2012, by and
between M. BRUCE COTTRELL AND SKYE M. STEVENS, in joint tenancy (hereinafter
referred to as “Lessor”) and STC FIVE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, by and

through its Attorney In Fact, Global Signal Acquisitions Il LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company (hereinafier referred to as “Lessee”).
RECITALS

WHEREAS, Lessor and US West Communications Wireless Group (“Original Lessee”™)
entered into an Option and Site Lease Agreement and Addendum dated February 17, 1997 (the
“Original Agreement”) whereby Original Lessee leased certain real property, together with
access and utility easements, located in El Paso County, Colorado from Lessor (the “Site™), all

located within certain real property owned by Lessor (“Lessor’s Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement was amended by that certain Amendment to Option
and Site Lease Agreement dated April 14, 1997 (“First Amendment”), by that certain Second
Amendment to Option and Site Lease Agreement dated February 28, 2003 (“Second
Amendment”), and by that certain Third Amendment to Option and Site Lease Agreement dated
April 9, 2003 (“Third Amendment”) (hereinafter the Original Agreement and all subsequent

amendments are collectively referred to as the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, STC Five LLC is currently the Lessee under the Agreement as successor in

interest to the Original Lessee; and

WHEREAS, the Site may be used for the purpose of constructing, maintaining and
operating a communications facility, including tower structures, equipment shelters, cabinets,
meter boards, utilities, antennas, equipment, any related improvements and structures and uses

incidental thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement had an initial term that commenced on February 17, 1997

and expired on February 16, 2002. The Agreement, as amended, provides for five extensions of

Site Name: F5 / Fill-In / Colorado Spgs / CSP18 e
Buciness Unit #: 877069 1 R X ne 1/ : --.QC@E'.?:\:'-I’ -
2 F206]  ima-ire _ JY§SLY




five years each, the first three of which were exercised by Lessee. According to the Agreement,

the final extension expires on February 16, 2027; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Agreement on the terms and
conditions contained herein.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are acknowledged, Lessor and Lessee agree as follows:

1. Recitals; Defined Terms. The parties acknowledge the accuracy of the foregoing

recitals. Any capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in

the Agreement.

2, Term. Section 4 of the Original Agreement, and Section 1 of the Third
Amendment, are hereby deleted in their entireties, and the following is inserted in their place:
The initial term of this Agreement shall be for a period of five years commencing
on February 17, 1997 (“Commencement Date”) and expiring on February 16,
2002 (the “Lease Term™). At the conclusion of the Lease Term, Lessee shall be
entitled to extend the Lease Term for nine extensions of five years each, with the
final lease extension expiring on February 16, 2047 (each extension is referred to
as a “Renewal Term”). The Lease Term shall automatically be extended for each

successive Renewal Term unless Lessee notifies Lessor of its intention not to

renew at least ninety days prior to the expiration of the then current five year
term.

Lessor and Lessee hereby acknowledge that Lessee has exercised the first three Renewal Terms,

leaving a balance of six Renewal Terms.

3. Rent. As additional consideration for and in consideration of this Fourth

Amendment, on the first day of the second full month following full execution of this Fourth

Amendment, the monthly rent shall increase by an amount equal to_
_per month. As clarification, Lessee and Lessor are currently in the

third Renewal Term, as per the Agreement, and the current rent payable to Lessor as of the date

of the Letter Agreement (as defined in Section 11 below) is_
_ per month. Rent payable by Lessee to Lessor as set forth herein

will increase to | et

Site Name: F5 / Fill-In / Colorado Spgs / CSP18 2
Business Unit #: 877069



month, to be paid monthly throughout the remainder of the third Renewal Term. Following such

increase, monthly rent for each Renewal Term shall be paid as follows:
Renewal Term 4 — Year 21-25
Renewal Term 5 — Year 26-30
Renewal Term 6 — Year 31-35
Renewal Term 7 — Year 36-40
Renewal Term 8 — Year 41-45

Renewal Term 9 —Year 46-50

4. Expansion Option. For and in further consideration of a one-time payment equal
to_(“Option Fee™) and during the five (5) year
period from the effective date of this Fourth Amendment, Lessee shall have an irrevocable
option (“Expansion Option”) to lease up to a maximum of six hundred {(600) square feet of real
property adjacent to the existing Site at a location as generally depicted on the attached Exhibit A
to be determine mutually between the parties as exercised (*Additional Lease Area”) on the same
terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement. The Option Fee shall be paid by Lessee to
Lessor within sixty (60) days of Lessee’s receipt of this fully-executed Fourth Amendment. If
Lessee elects to exercise the Expansion Option, Lessee shall pay the same rent per square foot
for the Additional Lease Area as the rent paid per square foot by Lessee for the existing Site at
the time Lessee exercises the Expansion Option, and thereafter Renewal Term rent increases as
set forth in the Agreement. Lessee may exercise the Expansion Option by providing written
notice to Lessor at any time. The parties shall agree upon the specific part of Lessor’s Property
that will comprise the Additional Lease Area, and Lessor, in iis sole reasonable discretion has
final authority to determine what part of Lessor’s Property shall constitute the Additional Lease
Area. Within 30 days after Lessee’s exercise of the Expansion Option, Lessor agrees 1o execute
and deliver an amendment to the Agreement, a memorandum of lease and/or amendment, and
any other documents necessary to grant and record Lessee’s interest in the Additional Lease

Area. Lessee shall be responsible for all costs, including but not limited to surveying costs and

Site Name: F§ / Fill-In / Colorado Spgs / CSP18 3
Business Unit #: 877069



Lessor’s reasonable attorney’s fees incurred in order to close on the exercise of the Expansion

Option, provided that the attorney’s fees shall not exceed _
—. In addition, within 30 days after Lessee’s exercise of the Expansion

Option, Lessor shall obtain and deliver any documentation necessary to free the Additional Lease
Area from any mortgages, deeds of trust, liens or encumbrances.

5. Right of First Refusal. If, during the period of five (5) years from the effective
date of this Fourth Amendment, Lessor receives a written offer and is considering accepting the
offer from any entity (along with any of its affiliates) that owns and operates towers or other
facilities for wireless telecommunications or any entity that is in the business of acquiring
Lessor’s interest in ground lease and said entity desires to acquire any of the following interests
in all or a portion of the Site (for the purposes of this agreement Site shall include the current
lease area of approximately 600 square feet of land, as well as any additional lease area added to
the Site as a result of Lessee’s exercise of its Expansion Option which occurred prior to Lessor’s
receipt of a written offer): (i) fee title, (ii) a perpetual or other easement, (iii) a lease, (iv) any
present or future possessory interest, (v) any or all portions of Lessor’s interest in this Agreement
including but not limited to the Rent or revenue derived herefrom or other interest in the
Agreement, or (vi) an option to acquire any of the foregoing, Lessor shall provide written notice
to Lessee of said offer (“Lessor’s Notice™). Lessor’s Notice shall include the prospective buyer’s
name, the purchase price being offered, and other consideration being offered, the other terms
and conditions of the offer, a due diligence period and the proposed closing date, a copy of the
offer or other documentation reflecting all terms and conditions of the offer. Lessee shall have a
right of first refusal to purchase, lease or otherwise obtain the offered property interest, at its
election and on the same exact terms and conditions as in Lessor's Notice. If Lessee does not
exercise its right of first refusal by written notice to Lessor given within thirty (30) days, Lessor
may sell the property or otherwise convey the property interest described in the Lessor's Notice.
If Lessee declines to exercise its right of first refusal, then the Agreement shall continue in full
force and effect and Lessee's right of first refusal shall survive any such conveyance. If Lessee
notifies Lessor that it wishes to exercise its Expansion Option, it must close on the transaction in
the time period set forth in Lessor’s offer, or if no time period is provided therein, within ninety

(90) days of Lessee’s notice to exercise the Expansion Option.

Site Name: F5 / Fill-In / Colorado Spgs / CSP18 4
Business Unit #: 877069



6. Assignment and Subletting. Notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the

contrary, from and after the date of this Fourth Amendment, Lessee will have the right to
modify, alter, add, replace, remove, and maintain wireless communications facilities located
within the Site, as well as sublease or license use of the Site without the consent or approval of
Lessor. Lessee shall provide written notice to Lessor within sixty (60) days after such sublease
or license is fully executed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any modifications, alterations,
additions, replacement, removal and maintenance of facilities located within the Site, must be
fully compliant with all local zoning, building, safety and other applicable codes, and must be
consistent with all federal regulations including but not limited to those related to radio
frequency emissions and FAA regulations. Lessor shall impose comparable requirements on all
of its sublessees and/or licensees. Lessor makes no warranty regarding whether Lessee’s
anticipated uses will comply with any applicable law, and unless the compliance issue was
caused by Lessor, Lessee shall indemnify and hold Lessor harmless from any costs, damages,
penalties or like payments made or incurred related to the compliance issues referenced herein,

regardless of the entity responsible for causing such compliance issues.

7. Attorney’s Fees. Irrespective of whether the transaction contemplated by the

Letter Agreement is consummated, Lessor and Lessee each will pay its own out-of-pocket

expenses. Provided, however, that Lessee shall reimburse Lessor’s reasonable attorney’s fees

incurted i the transaction, up t

8. Representations, Warranties and Covenants of Iessor. Lessor represents and

warrants that Lessor is duly authorized to and has the full right, power and authority to enter into
this Fourth Amendment and to perform all of Lessor’s obligations under the Agreement, as

amended.

9. Notices. Lessee’s notice address as amended in Section 4 of the Third

Amendment is further amended as follows:

LESSEE’S PRIMARY CONTACT STC Five LLC
c/fo Crown Castle USA Inc.
E. Blake Hawk, General Counsel
Attn: Legal Department — Real Estate
2000 Corporate Drive
Canonsburg, PA 15317

Site Name: F5 / Fill-In / Colorado Spgs / CSP18 5
Business Unit #: 877069



10. IRS Form W-9. Lessor agrees to provide Lessee with a completed IRS Form
W-9, or its equivalent, upon execution of this Fourth Amendment and at such other times as may
be reasonably requested by Lessee. In the event the Lessor’s Property is transferred, the
succeeding Lessor shall have a duty at the time of such transfer to provide Lessee with a
completed IRS Form W-9, or its equivalent, and other related paper work to effect a transfer in
the rent to the new Lessor. Lessor’s failure to provide the IRS Form W-9 within thirty (30) days
after Lessee’s request shall be considered a default and Lessee may take any reasonable action
necessary to comply with IRS regulations including, but not limited to, withholding applicable

taxes from rent payments.

11.  Letter Agreement. This Fourth Amendment supersedes that certain letter
agreement by and between Lessor and Lessee dated May i, 2012 (“Letter Agreement”), and in
case of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms and conditions contained in the Letter
Agreement and the terms and conditions contained in this Fourth Amendment, the terms and

conditions in this Fourth Amendment shall control.

12.  Remainder of Agreement Unaffected. In all other respects, the remainder of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. Any portion of the Agreement that is

inconsistent with this Fourth Amendment is hereby amended to be consistent.

[Signature pages follow]

Site Name: F5 / Fill-In / Colorado Spgs / CSP18 6
Business Unit #: 877069



Lessor and Lessee have caused this Fourth Amendment to be duly executed on the day and year
first written above.

Shake Ceslered LESSOR:

By: AW\ Qumze C?’HIZEQI__

M. BRUCE COTTRELL

Covu# = L Es o
¥ ==

AYLOK h HOuSLEY
! Notary Public
State of Colotadd

MY Commission Expires By:
September 6, 2015 SKYE TEVENS

[Lessee Execution Page Follows)

Site Name: F5 / Fill-In / Colorado Spgs / CSP18 7
Business Unit #: 877069



This Fourth Amendment is executed by Lessee as of the date first written above.

Site Name: F5 / Fill-In f Colorado Spgs / CSP18
Business Unit #: 877069

LESSEE:
STC FIVE LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company

By: Global Signal Acquisitions Il LLC, a

Delaware limited liability company
Its: Attorney In Fact

By; %‘:—/ ;. M
Print Name: Lisa A Sedvsnti&
—— RETF Managet—

Title:
b- 294




EXHIBIT “A”

(Expansion Option)

r="4

b o o owm &

Site Name: FS / Fill-In/ Colorado Spgs / CSP18
Business Unit #: 877069

VEAHKON
TOWE |
p/=
ROPERYY IANE

,Qpﬁ-b
Wy




14,

THIRD AMENDMENT TO OPTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT — CSP186

This Third Amendment to the Option and Site Lease Agreement (this “Third Amendment”) is
entered into as of __Aprit. 9 , 2003, between Lessor and Lessee. For valvable
consideration, Lessor and Lessee agree that:

Definitions
In this Third Amendment the following terms have the meanings given to them.
(a) Lessor: M. Bruce Cottrell and Skye M., Stevens.

(b) Lessee: Qwest Wireless, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, formerly known as
US WEST Wireless, LLC,

{c) Lease: Option and Site Lease Agreement, dated Febroary 17, 1997, between Lessor and
U 8§ WEST Communications Wireless Group, a division of U § WEST Communications, Inc., a
Colorado corporation, predecessor-in-interest to Lessee; as amended by that certain Amendment
to Option and Site Lease Agreement, dated April 14, 1997; and as amended by that Second
Amendment to Qption Site and Lease Agreement, dated February 28, 2003.

(d) Property: The land and improvements located at 6135 Templeton Gap Road, Colorado Springs,
Colorado.

(e) Effective Date: April 24, 2003.

Any capitalized term used in this Third Amendment but not defined in this Third Amendment has the
meaning given for such term in the Lease.

1. Amendment to Section 4, Term. As of the Effective Date, the last sentence of this Section 4 shall -
be amended and restated to read as follows:

“Lessee shall have the right to renew the Lease Term five (5) additional terms of five years each
{each being a “Rencwal Term™).” '

2.  Amendment to Section 5, Rent,  As of the Effective Date, the third sentence and the Renewal
Term tent schedule of this section 5 shall be amended and restated to read as follows:

“Each additional Lease Renewal Term shall be paid as follows:

Renewal Term | — Year 6 - 10
8/25/02 through April 24, 2003
April 25, 2003 through Lease Year 10

Renewal Term 2 — Year 11 - 15
Renewal Term 3 -~ Year 16 - 20
Renewal Term 4 — Year 21 - 25
Renewal Term 5 — Year 26 - 30

3.  Amendment to Section 11, Termination. As of the Effective Date, Subsection (¢) of this Section
11 shall be amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“Lessee may terminate upon 60 days prior writlen notice, if Lessee determines that the Site is no
longer feasible for any of the following reasons: (1) the inability to obtain or retain the necessary
governmental approvals or permits, (2) signal interference, inadequate signal coverage or low signal
intensity at the Site; (3) continued use of the Site is economically unfeasible; or (4) Lessee otherwise
detcrmines, in its sole judgement, that continued use of the Site is infeasible or undesirable. If Lessce
terminates this Lease during Renewal Term 1, for one or more of the reasons listed in this paragraph,
upon termination of the Lease, Lessce shall pay to Lessor, within ninety (90) days of the date of
termination, a sum equal to six (6) months of the then current Renit.

C5P-186 10f2




o

4. Amendment to Section 14, Notices. Lessee’s address is hereby modified as follows:

If to Lessee:

With a copy to:

Equis Corpotation

8350 East Crescent Parkway, Suite 300
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Attn: Qwest Lease Administration
Fax: 720-554-0798

Property ID# CSP-186

Qwest Corporation

1801 California Street, 49% Floor
Denver, Colorado 80202

Attn: Real Estate Attorney

Qwest Wireless, LLC

4301 East Colfax Avenue, Room 314
Denvet, Colorade 80220

Attn: Regional Real Estate Manager

5. Confirmation of Lease. Lessor and Lessee confirm and ratify in all respects, the terms and
conditions of the Lease as amended by this Third Amendment.

Lessor and Lessee have executed this Third Amendment on the date first set forth above.

LESSOR:

LESSEE:

Qwest Wireless, LLC, a Delaware

limited Mability company

P ’Mﬁ

CEP-186

Na.me _DEX\\"\\S \A\ﬂu’ o

Title: E‘gﬁgm Be«.ﬂ_ G stata Mag’.

20f2




SECOND AMENDMENT TO OPTION. AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT — CSP186

This Second Amendment to the Qption and Site Lease Agreement (this “Second Amendment”) is
entered into as of ‘ ., 2003, between Lessor and Lessee. For valuable
vonsideration, Lessor and Lessee apree that:

In this Second Amendment the following terms have the meanings given to them.

g(a) Lessors Bruce W Cottrell and Skye M. Stevens. é. L’_‘
known as U §

(b) Lessee: Qwest Wireless, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, formérly
WEST Wireless, LLC,

{c) Lease: Option and Site Lease Agreement, dated February 17, 1997, between Lessor and U 8
WEST Communications Wireless Group, a division of U 8 WEST Communications, Inc., a
Colorado corporation, predecessor-in-interest to Lessee, as amended by that certain Amendment
to Qption and Site Lease Agreement, dated April 14, 1997 (the “First Amendment”).

(d) Property: The land and improvements located at 6135 Templeton Gap Road, Colorado Springs,
Colorado.

Recitals

(a)_The First Amendment, provided Lessor’s consent for Lessee to sublease space to :_
n Lessee’s monopole located on the Property (the “Monopole™), which Lessee had
the right to construct under the terms of the Lease.

(b)_never entered into an agreement with Lessee to install equipment on the
Monopole and none of jJjjjlequipment was ever installed on the Monopole.

(c) Lessor and Lessee wish to void the agreement allowing -to tnstall equipment on the
Monopole. ‘

Any capitalized term used in this Second Amendment but not defined in this Second Amendment, has the
meaning given for such term in the Lease.

1. Voiding of Previous Agreement, Lessee and Lessor hereby agree that right to install
communications transmilting and receiving antennas on the Monopole is hereby null and void and of
no further force and effect.

2. Confirmation of Rent.

Because Lessee never sublet space on the Monopole to - the monthly rent to be paid by
Lessee remains as stated in the Lease, prior to the First Amendment. The monthly rent schedule
is restated in its entirety as follows; ‘

Initial Term Lease Years 1 -5
Renewal Term One Lease Years 610
Renewal Term Two Lease Years 11 — 15
Renewal Term Three Lease Years 16—20
Renewal Term Four Lease Years 21 — 25

CSP-186 1o0f2




n

3. Amendment to Section 14, Notices. Lessec’s address is hereby moedified as follows:

Ifto Lessee:
Equis Corporation
8350 East Crescent Parkway, Suite 300
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Artn: Qwest Lease Administration
Fax: 720-554-079%
Property ID# CSP-186

Qwest Corporation

Attn: Legal — Real Estate
1801 California, Suite 4900
Denver, Colorado 80202

With a copy to;
Qwest Wireless, LLC
4301 East Colfax Avenue, Room 314
Denver, Colorado 80220
Atn: Regional Real Estate Manager

4. Confirmation of Lease. Lessor and Lessee confirm and ratify in all respects, the terms and

conditions of the Lease as amended by this Second Amendment.

Lessor and Lessee have executed this Second Amendment on the date first set forth above.

LESSOR: LESSEE:
A , Qwest Wireless, LL.C, a Delaware
Skye M//Stevens limited liability company
_ “ By:
M. Bruce Wk Cottrell Name:

Senior Vice President

Title: Operations & Engineering

CSP-186

20f2




l

AMENDMENT TO OPTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

This Amendment to Option and Site Lease Agreement is made this 14th day of
April, 1997 by and between Bruce Cottrell and Skys Stevens, Colorado residents
(Lessor) and U § WEST Communications Wireless Group, a division of U 8 WEST
Communications, Inc., 2 Colorado corporation (Lessee).

RECITALS:

A Lessor and Leasee are parties to that ceriain Option and Site Lease Agreement,
which includes that certain Addendum asttached thereto, ali of which are dated as of
February 17, 1997 and which are referred to herein collectively as the “Agreement”.

B. Lessee has requested Lessor’s consent to permit install
communication transmitting and roceiving antennas and re ment on the same
monopole which Lessee has the right 10 construct under the terms of the Agreement.

C. Lessor is willing to cansent to those additional anternas to be located on the
monpole subject t0 the terms and conditions hereof.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained
herein, the parties agree as fullaws:

1. Lessor hercby comsents to Lesses’s subleasing of the Sitc to for the
expreas purpose of permitting to install communications transmitting and
recelving antennas un the monopole pro | under the terms of the Agreenient.
Notwithstanding this consent to sublease, Lessee shall remain fully responsible and liable
to Lessor under the terms of the Agreemen for all obligations and Habilities of the Lessee
thereunder, and shall indemnify Lessor agninst and hold Lessor harmless from any and all
claims, actions, Liabilities, losses or damages arising from or related to the negligent acts or
omissions of Lessee’s sublessees and [N

2. Effective as of the date hereof, Section 5 of the Agreement, B&m. shall be
amended in its entirety to read as follows:

“Rent. Forthe i five (5) yeur e - [
R o second e (9 your e«

Rent or thetind ive (5)year tern i

Rent for the fourth five (5) year term is

Rent for the fifth five (5) year term is |

(8P Ru.2




Provided, however, if Lessee does not subleass, then the Rent shall be as follows:
For the initil ive (5) year term i | NERRREE
e for the second five (5) year e

Rent or thetird five (5)year e i
Rent for the fouth ve 5) year et |

R o the s v (5 e s o

3. Except as expressly modified hereir, all other terma and conditions of the
wwwmmmmmmmo)mmmﬂmfommm.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment the date first
above written.

M, P (I DM USWEST Commusieations, Inc.
By: S%&Lm By: AN BRAITHWAHE

ns: (et Its: Attomey-in-Fact

U 5 WEST Communications Wireless Group

ot

V.P. OPERATIONS & ENGINEERING

Iis:

04P 186. 2.




OFTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS OPFTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement™ is gntered into this 17th dﬂ}' of February, 1997 ("Date of Agreement™) by
and between Bruce M. Cottrell & Skye M. Stevens ("Lessor”) and U § WEST COMMUNICATIONS WIRELESS GROUP, a division of U § WEST
Communications, Inc., a Colorado Corporation {"Lessee") whose address is 1999 Broadway, Tenth Floor, Denver, Colorado 80202,

WIIERLEAS, Lessor Is the owner of certain real property including building(s) and Lessee wishes 1o place communications cqulprent on Lessor’s
property as more parficularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference ("Property"}; and

WHEREAS, Lessee desires to obtain an option on the Property for the purpose of occupying and installing its Communication Facilities as more
specifically sct forth below,

WHEREFORE, Lessor and Lessee agree as fol

1. ‘Lesser for and in consideratlon of § he receipt whereof is hereby acknowiedged, does hereby

grani, and convey unto Lesses, its successors, assigng, and agents an gase lhe Propel r the Permitted Use as set forth in paragraph three below,
(7]
2. Option, The option to lcase Lessar's Property may be excroised by Lessee al any time within the first - months of the Date of

Agreement ("Option Period™) by providing Lessor with written notice of Lessee's intent. Lessor agrees that Lessee may exiend the Oplion Period by six
additional months by providing Lessor with written notice prior 1o the expiration of the original Option Petiod and by paying Lessor, at the time Lessee
requests the extension, an additional sum of

3. Permitied Use.  The location on Lessor's Property which Lesses I8 occupying and installing its facilities shall be referred o a5 the
"Site",

{a) Lessee shail have the right, at its expense, to install, construct, reconstruct and maintain on the Sile communication
Tacilitles Including, without Himitation, radio and other communication trangmitting and receiving antennas, supporl mounts, cables, equipment, equipment
storage structures and other improvements relating thereto (colieetively the "Communication Facilities”). Lessee shall have the right to modify, supplement,
replace, upgrade or relocate the Communication Facilitics on the Property at any time during the term of the lease 50 Jong as said relocation, replecement or
upgrade is made for the purpose of Improving the operation of its Communication Facilities. with prior writien consent of Lessor, which shall not be
unreasonably withheld.

() Lessee shall be entitled to reasonable sigoess to the Site 24 hours a day, seven days per week, and shall have all additional
rights of access, ingress and egress to and from each Site, provided however, except in the case of 'an emergency, Lessee shall notify Lessor in advance of
Lessee’s proposed construction, maintenance or repair activitics to be periormed on the Site in order to coordinate said activities with Lessor's operations.

(e} Lessee shall pay any incremental additional utility charges to the Sitc incurred as a result of Lesses's Permitted Use, Lessee

shall have a right, at its expense, to install or improve uttitics within or on the Property to service this Site.

4, Tern. This Lease, If executed, shall be for a term of five years ("Lease Term"). And shall commence on the date that the Lessee
places its written notice to Lessor in the mailbox, retun receipt requested of its intent to execule its right to leass the Property. Lessce shall have a right to
renew the Lease Term four additional terms at five year terms each (cach belng a "Renewal Term™).

5 Rent.

(a) Each month during the Initial Lease Term Lessee shall pay_ {"Lease Payment™) tc Lessor as

Rent. Said rent shall be pavable in advance to Lessor on or before the first day of cach calendar month. Each additlonal Lease Renewal Term shall be paid
as follows.

Renewal Term | - Year 6 - 10

Renewal Term 2 - Year 11 - LS
Renewal Term 3 - Year 16 -20
Renewa] Term 4 - Year 21 - 25

(b Lessee shalt pay, as additional rent, any increase in real property taxes levied against the site, which is directly atiribuable
to Lessee's use of the site, and Lessor agrees to fumish proof of such increase to Lesses.

. Due Dlligence. During the Option Period and eny option cxtension, Lésses, its agents, cogincers, contractors shall have the right to
enter upon Lessor's Property to inspect, examine, sample and conduct all engineering tests or stuilies of the Site, to apply for and obtain all licenses and
permils required for the Lessee's Permitted Use from all applicable governmental or regulatory entities, and otherwise dothose things on the Slic that, in the
opinion of Lessee, are nccessary to determine the physical wondition of the Site, Lessor's title to the Site and the feasibility or suitsbility .of the Site for
Lesses's Permitied Use, all at Lessee's expense. Lessee shall not be liable to Lessor or any third party.on account of any pre-cxisting defect or condition on
or with respect o the Site, whether or not such defect or condition is disclosed by Lessee's inspection, aithongh Lessee shall be responsible for any damage,
loss or destruction to the Site as a result of the actions of its employecs, representatives or agents during the due diligence activities.

7. Interference.
(0} Lessee shall not use the Site in any way that interferes with the existing use by: (i) Lessor or (i) tenants or licensees of
Lessor holding rights to such She on the date of this Agreement ("Existing Tenants"). -

=1//=]

dad 23




) Lessor warrants to Lessee the use and quiet enjoyment of the Site. Lessor agrees that it shall not use, nor shall it permit its
tenants, Lessees, employees, invitees of agents to use, any partion of the Property in any way which would interfere with the operation of Lessee, provided
that continued use by Lessor or Existing Tenants in the same manner a5 existed at the time the Lease was executed shall not constitute interference with
Lesses's operations.

8. Environmental Matters,
(a) Lessce witl be solely responsible for and will defend, indemnify and hold Lessor, its agents, and employces hammless from

and against any and oil direct claims, costs, and Habilities, including reasonable attomeys’ fees and costs, arising out of or in connection with the cleanup or
restoration of the property associated with the Lessee's use of Hazardous Malerials.

(b) Lassor will be solly respansible for and will defend, indemnify, and hold Lessec, its agents, and employess harmiess from
and against any and all direct claims, costs, and liabilities, including reasonable attormeys' fees and costs, arfsing out of or in connection with the removal,
cleaniup, ot restoration of the property with respect to Hazardous Materials from any and alf sources other than thase Hazardous Materials introduced te the
praperty by Lessee.

{c) "Hazardous Materials” means asbesios or any hazardous substance, waste or materigls as defined in any federal, state, or
tocal environmental or safety law or regulation including, but not limited to, CERCLA.
(d) The obligations of this section eight shall survive the expiration or other tenmination of this Agreement.
) Insurance/Indemnification/Emipent Domain, Lesses shall maintain at ils expense commercidl general liability insurance covering

actions by Lessec providing for a limit of not less than §1,000,000.00 single limits, bodily injury and/or property damage combined, for damages atlsing out
of bodily injuries to or death of all persons and for damegcs to or destruction of property, including the loss of use thereol. Coverage shall include
independent contractor's protection, premises-operations, producis/completed gperations and contractual liability with respect to the liability assumed by
Lessee herounder. Lessor snd Lesses shali look solely to insurancs for loss due to any demage which is covered by insurance and neither party's Insurance
company shall be subrogated to & claim against the other party. In the event Lessee is self insured, Lessec shall supply Lessor with a certificate of self-
insurance which complies with the poliey limltations set forth above. Ench party shall indemnify and defend the other against loss from thelr negligent acls

and that negligent act of their employses agents, licensees, and invitees. The parties shall share In a condemnation award in proportion 1o theit interest in the
Property taken.

10. Agsipnmest and Subleasing,

() Upon Lessor's written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, Lessee may assign this Lease, in part or in whole,
including lts right to renew, fo any person or business enttty which is licensed by the Federal Communications Commission,

) Lessee may sublet and assign this Leass, o portion thereof, and its other rights hereunder to any person or business entity
which is a parent, subsidiary or affiliate of Lesses without Lessor's consent.

() Upen notification to Lessor of any assignment, Lessce shall be relieved of all perfotmance, Habilities and.obligations under
this Opticn and Sile Lease Agresment.

(d) In the event Lessor elects to permit another communications user the right to use any of Lessor's Property, Lesser agrees o
netify Lessee thirty (30) days prior to the issuance of such authority for the purpose of determining whether the third party communications user will
interfere wilh Lessee's use ot Intended usc of the Site. Should Lessee notify Lessor in writing that the third party communications will interfers with
Lesses's operations, then Lessor agress not to permit the third party communications user the right to use the Site. Lessees consent shall not be
unreasonably withheld. .

11. T cmflnation, This Option and Site Lease Agreement may be terminated as follows:

(=) by Lessor if Lessee fails to cure 2 default for payment of amounts duc hereunder within thirty {30) days after Lessee's
receipt of written notice of default from Lessor;

(3] by the non-defaulting party if the other party defaulls {other than a default deseribed in Section 11(a} above) and Falls ©
cuce such default within sixty (60) days afier written notice of such default is received by the defaulting party from the non-defaulting parly; provided,
however, that if such default is capable of being cured, the Lease may not be terminated so lang as the defaulting party commences appropriate curative
action within such sixty (60} day perlod and thereafier diligently prosecutes such cure to completion as promptly as possible;

)] Lessee may letminate for cause upon the glving of sixty days® written nolice to Lessot If Lessee detormines the Propery is
not appropropriate for locating Lessee™s communication equipment for iechnological reasons, including, but not limited to signal interference,

12 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement <hall run with the Property and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties,
their respective successors, personal representatives and assigns.

13. Represcntation and Wannanties. Bach party covenants end warrants fo the other that (i) it has full ght, power and authority to execule
this Option and Site Lease Agreement and has the power to grant all rights hereunder; (ii) its execution and performance of this Agreement will not violate
any laws, ordinances, covenants, or the provisions of any mortgage, icasc or other agreement binding on said party; and (lii) the execution and delivery of
this Agreement, and the performance of its obligations hereunder, have been duly authorlzed by all necessary personnel or corporate officers and do not
violate any provisions of law or the party's certificate of incorporation or bylaws or any other arrangement, pravision of law or court order or decree.




14, Notices. All nofices, requests, demands and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed given if
personaily delivered, or mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the foliowing addresses:

1fto Lessor, to: If to Lessec, to:

Skye Stevens and Bruce Cotirell U § WEST Comymunications, Inc.

6135 Tempelton Gap Road CAO U 8 WEST Business Resources, Inc.
Colorado Springs, CO 80918-5110 188 Inverness Drive West, Suite 420

Englewood, Colorado 80112
Auention: PSL Manager/PCS Real Eslate

with a copy ! with a copy 10

U § West Communications Wireless Group
12121 Grant, Suite 201

Thomton, Colorado 80241

Autention: Regional Real Estate Manager

15, Miscellancous,

{a) This Option and Site Lease Agreement shall constitute the entire agreement and understanding of the parties with respect to
the Propety (hat is the subject matter thersof and supersedes all offers, negotiations and other agreements with respect thereto, There are no mepresentations
or understandings of any kind not set forth herein. Any amendment te this Agreement must be in writing and executed by both parties.

(&) Any claim, centroversy or dispute arising out of this Agreement shall be setfled by arbitation in accordance with the
applicable rules of the American Arbitration Association, and judgment upon the award rendered by the asbitrator may be entered in any court having
jurisdiction thersof. The arbitration shall be conducted in tho county where the property is located, There shall be no discovery other than the exchange of
information which is provided to the acbitrator by the parties, The erbitrator shall have the authority cnly to award compensalory damages and shall not
have authority 1o award punitive damages or other noncompensatory damages; the parties hercby waive all rights to and claims for monetary awards other
than compensatory damages.

(c) Either party hereto that Is represented in this transaction by a broker, agent or commission salesperson (a "Represcriative™)
shall be fully and exclusively responsible for the payment of any fee, commission or other compensation owing to such Representative, and shall indemnify
and hold the other party harmless from and against any claim to a fee, commission or other compensation assertcd by such Representative, including
reagonable attorneys' fees and costs incurred in defending such claim,

{d) 1f any term of this Agreement is Tound o be void or invalid, such invalidity shali ot affect the remaining terms of this
Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect,

(e} By exccuting this Agrecment, the parties are not establishing any joint undertaking, joint venture or partnership. Each
party shalf be deemed an Independent contractor and shall act solely for its own account. :

The parties have entered into this Agreement as of the date first stated above.

LESSOR: LESSEE:

$kye Stcvens and Bruce Cottretl U8 WEST Communications, Inc.

BY: \14) /4] (&mw BY: Lonn Dromdiiiuitc
Social Sccurg No. __ ™ Atmm -i.nFac

U S WEST Co
BY:
BY: iﬁ_&u.m:a_mmq_ Is:

Social Security No.




Exhibit A - Lease Parcel
Site # CSP 186.2

The lease parcel, owned by Bruce M. Cottrell and Skye M. Stevens, is situated at 6135 Telmpelton Gap Road,
Colorado Springs, Colorado, and more particularly described as a portion of TRACT IN B2 OF SEC 13-13-66
AS FOLS, COM AT E4 COR OF SD SEC, TH SLY OM E LN THEREQF 260.57 FT FOR POB, CONT SLY
ALG LN 295.11, ANG R 90<WLY 738.02 FT, ANG R 90<NLY 295.11 FT, TH ANY R 90, ELY 738.02 FT TO
POB, EX ELY 30.0 FT FOR RD BY 3431-799, It is understood by both parties that the representation below is a
conceptual sketch of the site and that final site design will be subject to owner’s approval.

> & D¥aTING AIRTOUCH
# I‘ - BeTa oo

Owner Initial_ IMN5 e

1JS West Wireless Initial '
%{




EXIBIT 1
Legal Description

Parent Parcel:

TRACT IN E2 OF SEC 13-13-66 AS FOLS, COM AT E4 COR OF SD SEC, TH SLY
ON E LN THEREOF 260.57 FT FOR POB, CONT SLY ALG SD LN 295.11 FT, ANG
R 90< WLY 738.02 FT, ANG R 90< NLY 295.11 FT, TH ANG R S$0<ELY 738.02 FT
TO POB, EX ELY 30.0 FT FOR RD BY 3431-799

Lease Parcel:

A portion of Section 13, Township 13 South, Range 66 West, 6th Principal Meridian,
County of El Paso, State of Colorado, being more particularly described as follows;

COMMENCING at the southeast corner of a parcel of land described in Book 2798, Page
815, El Paso County Clerk and Recorder’s Office;

THENCE N 46°11?5%” W a distance of 43 .22 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE $89°50°32”W a distance of 20.00 feet;

THENCE N00°09°28"W a distance of 30.00 feet;

THENCE N§9°50°32”E a distance of 20.00 feet;

THENCE $00°09°28"F a distance of 30,00 feet to the POINT OF BEGII'»]N]NG

Containing 600 square feet, (0.014 Acres), more or less.




EXHIBIT 2

Describtion of Facilities - 6135 Templeton Gap Road, Skyeline Farms/Stetson Hills

128.02. :}
i
= ‘ & g
& | HORSE .
ﬁ RS - 5??;?& ! -1 i
ROPUSED 7
- Egouwm LOCATION ————, =2 (ar omexs) %
0 e et S
—]
R M= =
R
E'/ AT RO * 1 wallms
; [,*' L r——— '
e j PROPOSED USWEST PLS ==
sy oy ~
SITE PLAN
= X
.
E%Eg Eﬁg
EE '\N
8

o = op 3

S —ry WA T e = AL S — - — T T e . — - — — — — — — — — (4]

A == g

% SuRVeY T0 BE TROVIDED AT A LATER HK(E

Notes:

1. Sprint to locate antennas at top df 80° pole, 77 6 (CL to CL) above US WEST

antennas.
2. Sprint to locate equipment on north side of pole.

PROPGSED  SPRANT

5




EXHIBIT 3
PCS Option and Site Lease Agreement and Attachments/Amendments
(Attached)




ADDENDUM TO OPTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

The attached Option and Site Lease Agreement made and entered into this 6th day of March,
1997, by and between Bruce M. Cottrell & Skye M. Stevens, (“Lessor”) and U § WEST Commuaications
Wireless Group, a division of U 3 WEST Communications, Inc., a Colorado Corporation, (“Lessee™) of
which this Addendum is made a part, is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

Section 10 is amended through the addition of the following language:

10(c). Except as otherwise provided in this Section 10, Lessee may not sublet any portion of the Property
without the express written consent of Lessor. Any such subletting shall be on terms and conditions
mutuatly agreed upon in writing by Lessor and Lessee.

[In witness whereof, the parties hereto have executed this instrument by proper persons thereunto duly
authorized so to do on the day and year first herein above written.

Lessot:




